846—Inventory Inquiry/Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 1 of 17
846—Inventory Inquiry/Advice
Functional Group = IB
This X12 Transaction Set contains the format and establishes the contents of the Inventory
Inquiry/Advice Transaction Set (846) for use within the context of an Electronic Data
Interchange (EDI) environment.
Specifically, this transaction set is the canonical format used by Shipvine to advise a
merchant of the physical quantities on hand for all items/SKUs that they have stored at

meaningless.
M ID 2/2
BIA02 755 Report Type Code
CODE NAME
SI Seller Inventory Report
Note: Shipvine will always send “SI”. The value is
meaningless.
M ID 2/2
BIA03 127 Reference Identification
Note: This will be a sequentially incrementing counter
that uniquely identifies the inventory report.
M AN 1/80
846—Inventory Inquiry/Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 10 of 17
BIA04 373 Date
Note: This is the date that the inventory data was
generated, in CCYYMMDD format.
M DT 8/8
BIA05 337 Time
Note: 24-hour UTC Time the inventory data was
generated - HHMM
M TM 4/8
846—Inventory Inquiry/Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 11 of 17
LIN—Item Identification
The LIN segment tells you the SKU/item that we are reporting inventory for in the
following QTY segment.
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Detail
LOOP LIN
POS 0100
MAX 1
ELEMENTS 3
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
LIN01 350 Assigned Identification
Note: This number is not meaningful.
M AN 1/20
LIN02 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier
CODE NAME
SK SKU
Note: Shipvine will always pass the SKU in
LIN02/LIN03 and is how most merchants correlate
between systems.
M ID 2/2
LIN03 234 Product/Service ID
Note: This corresponds to the “Merchant
Identifier/SKU” field on the item in Shipvine Logistics.
M AN 1/80
846—Inventory Inquiry/Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 12 of 17
QTY—Quantity Information
This segment is repeated three times for each LIN segment, once to indicate the number of
units on hand, again to indicate the number of units allocated to fulfillment requests, and
finally to indicate the number available to sell (the difference of the first two).
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Detail
LOOP QTY
POS 3200
MAX 1
ELEMENTS 2
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
QTY01 673 Quantity Qualifier
CODE NAME
17 Quantity on Hand
H8 Allocated Quantity
V2 Available Quantity
Note: These correspond to “Quantity On Hand”,
“Quantity Reserved”, and the difference of these two
numbers, respectively.
M ID 2/2
QTY02 380 Quantity M R 1/15
846—Inventory Inquiry/Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 13 of 17